

No. 20-1199

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF GAIL HERIOT
AND PETER N. KIRSANOW, MEMBERS OF
THE U.S. COMMISSION ON CIVIL RIGHTS,
IN THEIR CAPACITIES AS PRIVATE CITIZENS,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

GAIL HERIOT
4830 Hart Drive
San Diego, California 92116

PETER N. KIRSANOW
Counsel of Record
BENESCH, FRIEDLANDER,
COPLAN & ARONOFF, LLP
200 Public Square,
Suite 2300
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
(216) 363-4500
pkirsanow@beneschlaw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Gail Heriot and Peter N. Kirsanow*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Race-Preferential Admissions Policies Approved in <i>Grutter</i> Do Not Promote Racial Integration.....	3
A. Race-preferential admissions contribute to self-segregation. This undermines the claim that preferences are necessary to achieve the educational benefits of diversity	4
B. Racial separatism on campus is getting worse, not better. If racial preferences and separate spaces promote integration, then there should be less demand for preferences and separate racial programs now than in the 1970s	11
II. Race-Preferential Admissions Policies that Purport to Be Authorized by <i>Grutter</i> Are Seldom Motivated by the Desire to Reap the Educational Benefits of Diversity for All Students	14
A. Ideological motivations shape race-preferential admissions policies.....	15
B. Practical motivations shape race-preferential admissions policies.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	3
STATUTES	
Civil Rights Act of 1957, Pub. L. No. 85-315, 71 Stat. 634 (1957)	1
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
103 Cong. Record 13,897 (1957)	1
LAW REVIEWS AND OTHER ACADEMIC JOURNALS	
Alan Dershowitz, <i>Affirmative Action and the Harvard College Diversity-Discretion Model: Paradigm or Pretext</i> , 1 CARDOZO L. REV. 379 (1979)	16
Brian Fitzpatrick, <i>The Diversity Lie</i> , 27 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 385 (2003)	16
David Barnhizer, <i>A Chilling Discourse</i> , 50 ST. LOUIS L.J. 361 (2006)	25
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Making Sense of the Af- firmative Action Debate</i> , 22 OHIO N.U. L. REV. 1159 (1996)	16
Jed Rubenfeld, <i>Affirmative Action</i> , 107 YALE L.J. 427 (1997)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Jerome Karabel, <i>How Affirmative Action Took Hold at Harvard, Yale, and Princeton</i> , 48 J. OF BLACKS IN HIGHER ED. 61 (2005).....	5
Kent Greenawalt, <i>The Unresolved Problems of Reverse Discrimination</i> , 67 CAL. L. REV. 87 (1979).....	15, 16
Owen M. Fiss, <i>Affirmative Action as a Strategy of Justice</i> , 17 PHILOSOPHY & PUB. POL'Y 37 (1997).....	16
Peter H. Schuck, <i>Affirmative Action: Past, Present, and Future</i> , 20 YALE L. & POL'Y REV. 1 (2002).....	16
 BOOKS AND BOOK CHAPTERS	
DONALD E. HELLER, <i>THE STATES AND PUBLIC HIGHER EDUCATION POLICY</i> (2001).....	19
EDUARDO BONILLA-SILVA, <i>RACISM WITHOUT RACISTS: COLOR-BLIND RACISM AND THE PERSISTENCE OF INEQUALITY IN AMERICA</i> (2009).....	18
Gail Heriot & Carissa Mulder, <i>The Sausage Factory</i> , in <i>A DUBIOUS EXPEDIENCY</i> 167 (Gail Heriot & Maimon Schwarzschild eds., forthcoming May 2021)	24, 25
Gail Heriot, <i>A Dubious Expediency in A DUBIOUS EXPEDIENCY</i> 19 (Gail Heriot & Maimon Schwarzschild eds., forthcoming May 2021)	15
JOE R. FEAGIN, <i>RACIST AMERICA: ROOTS, CURRENT REALITIES AND FUTURE REPARATIONS</i> (2018).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
John Ellis, <i>Down the Slippery Slope</i> , in A DUBIOUS EXPEDIENCY 7 (Gail Heriot & Maimon Schwarzschild eds., forthcoming May 2021)	21
MICHELLE ALEXANDER, THE NEW JIM CROW: MASS INCARCERATION IN THE AGE OF COLORBLINDNESS (2012)	18
Peter N. Kirsanow, <i>Segregation Now</i> , in A DUBIOUS EXPEDIENCY 111 (Gail Heriot & Maimon Schwarzschild eds., forthcoming May 2021)	8
Peter W. Wood, <i>Diversity's Descent</i> , in A DUBIOUS EXPEDIENCY 87 (Gail Heriot & Maimon Schwarzschild, eds., forthcoming May 2021)	14
SUSAN WELCH & JOHN GRUHL, AFFIRMATIVE ACTION AND MINORITY ENROLLMENTS IN MEDICAL AND LAW SCHOOLS (1998)	19, 21, 24
 NEWSPAPERS AND OTHER PERIODICALS	
Ben Flanagan, <i>Watch Alabama Students March for Diversity and Free Speech in Wake of Dean's Resignation</i> , AL.COM, Sept. 20, 2019, https://www.al.com/news/2019/09/watch-alabama-students-march-for-diversity-and-free-speech-in-wake-of-deans-resignation.html	23
Daniel Golden, <i>Some Backers of Racial Preferences Take Diversity Rationale Further</i> , WALL ST. J., June 14, 2003	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Devin Anderson-Torrez, <i>‘Equity Over Equality’: MSU Students and Alumni March, Demand- ing University to Represent Their Community</i> , STATE NEWS, June 15, 2020, https://statenews.com/article/2020/06/equity-over-equality-msu-students-demand-changes-in-university	23
HARTFORD DAILY COURANT, Mar. 29, 1869, at 1	15
Holly Poag, <i>Students Demand Greater Diversity, Inclusion on Campus</i> , DAILY GAMECOCK, June 21, 2020, https://www.dailygamecock.com/article/2020/06/students-take-action-to-promote-diversity-and-inclusion-on-campus-poag-news	23
Jon Offredo & Jonathan Starkey, <i>NAACP, State Lawmakers: UD is Lacking in Diversity</i> , NEWS JOURNAL, Feb. 10, 2015	20
Joshua Rhett Miller, <i>Black Student Erupts Over ‘Too Many White People’ at UVA Multicultural Center</i> , N.Y. POST, Feb. 14, 2020, https://nypost.com/2020/02/14/black-student-erupts-over-too-many-white-people-at-uva-multicultural-center	4
Randall Kennedy, <i>Affirmative Reaction</i> , AM. PROSPECT (Feb. 19, 2003), https://prospect.org/features/affirmative-reaction/	17
Thomas Sowell, <i>The Day Cornell Died</i> , HOOVER DIGEST, Oct. 1999	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Althea Nagai, <i>Pervasive Preferences 2.0: Undergraduate and Law School Admissions Statistics Since Grutter</i> , CTR. FOR EQUAL OPPORTUNITY (2021).....	7
APASS History, APASS, https://apass.usc.edu/about/history/	13
Caroline Hugh, <i>Recent Editorials/Articles</i> , CORNELL'S A3C BLOG (Mar. 6, 2009, 11:37), https://a3c-cornell.blogspot.com/2009/03/recent-editorials.html	12
Commitment to Diversity Leads to Gift, MORITZ COLLEGE OF LAW (Apr. 5, 2012), https://moritz-law.osu.edu/briefing-room/alumni/commitment-to-diversity-leads-to-gift/	21, 22
DARYL G. SMITH, ET AL., BUILDING CAPACITY (2006), http://hdl.handle.net/10244/51	21
Dion J. Pierre & Peter W. Wood, <i>Neo-Segregation at Yale</i> , NAT'L ASS'N OF SCHOLARS (2019), https://www.nas.org/storage/app/media/Reports/NeoSeg%20at%20Yale/NeoSegregation_at_Yale.pdf	5, 11
Leah Libresco, <i>Here Are the Demands from Students Protesting Racism at 51 Schools</i> , FIFTYEIGHT (Dec. 3, 2015), https://fiftyeight.com/features/here-are-the-demands-from-students-protesting-racism-at-51-colleges/	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Letter from Daniel D. Polsby, Dean, School of Law, to Hulett H. Askew, Consultant on Legal Education, ABA (Jan. 3, 2008) (available at http://www.newamericancivilrightsproject.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/05/Response-to-ABA-Site-Visit-Report-2.pdf)	25
<i>Munk-skukum</i> , OR. STATE U. HOUSING & DINING SERVICES, https://uhds.oregonstate.edu/housing/munk-skukum	13
Peter W. Wood, <i>Mobbing for Preferences</i> , CHRON. HIGHER EDUC. (Sept. 22, 2011), https://www.chronicle.com/blogs/innovations/mobbing-for-preferences	14, 22
SCHOLA ² RS HOUSE, https://lc.uconn.edu/schola2rshouse/	10, 11
<i>Tyler Hogan Oral History Interview</i> , OR. DIGITAL (2013), https://oregondigital.org/catalog/oregondigital:df724k56c#page/1/mode/1up	10
UJAMAA RESIDENTIAL COLL., https://cornell.campusgroups.com/urc/home/	8, 9
